

San Jacinto No. 5 Meter/Line ID – 72386

SITE DETAILS

Legals - Twn: 29N

Rng: 10W

Sec: 21

Unit: E

NMOCD Hazard Ranking: 20

Land Type: BLM

Operator: Meridian

Pit Closure Date: 06/20/94

RATIONALE FOR CLOSURE

The pit noted above was assessed and ranked according to the criteria in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Unlined Surface Impoundment Closure Guidelines.

A test pit was excavated on June 20, 1994, to 12 feet below ground surface and a soil sample was collected for field headspace analysis and laboratory analysis for TPH. Groundwater was not encountered in the test pit. The pit was backfilled and graded in a manner to direct surface runoff away from the pit area. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 244 ppm; laboratory analysis indicated a TPH concentration of 2220 mg/kg. TPH was above required remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score.

On January 21, 1998, a Phase II drill borehole was drilled to a depth of 23 feet where auger refusal was encountered and a soil sample was collected for field headspace analysis and laboratory analysis of benzene, total BTEX, and TPH. Headspace analysis indicated a concentration of 586 ppm; laboratory analysis indicated a benzene concentration of <0.5 mg/kg, a total BTEX concentration of <3.0, and a TPH concentration of 220 mg/kg. Again, TPH was above required remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score.

A Phase III excavation was conducted on October 22, 1998 to the practical extent of the trackhoe 21 feet below ground surface. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation. Approximately 343 cubic yards of excavated material was removed for landfarming and sent to an OCD approved centralized site. The pit was backfilled and graded in a manner to direct surface runoff away from the pit area. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 0 ppm; laboratory analysis indicated a benzene concentration of <1.0 mg/kg, a total BTEX concentration of 73.3 mg/kg, and a TPH concentration of 824 mg/kg.

El Paso Field Services Company (EPFS) requests closure of the above mentioned production pit location for the following reasons:

- The primary source, discharge to the pit, has been removed for almost six years.
- The test pit was backfilled and the former pit area graded to direct surface runoff away from the former pit.
- Groundwater was not encountered in the excavations.
- Residual hydrocarbons in the soil will degrade naturally with minimal risk to the environment.
- Based on the Hazard Ranking Score, benzene and total BTEX were below required remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score.

FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

	GENERAL	Meter: 72386 Location: SAN JACINTO \$ Operator #: 2999 Operator Name: MERIDIAN P/L District: BLOOMFIELD Coordinates: Letter: E Section 21 Township: 29 Range: 10 Or Latitude Longitude Pit Type: Dehydrator Location Drip: X Line Drip: Other: Site Assessment Date: 5.20.94 Area: 10 Run: 93
		NMOCD Zone: Land Type: BLM ☒ (1) (From NMOCD) State ☒ (2) Maps) Inside ☒ (1) Fee ☒ (3) Outside ☒ (2) Indian Depth to Groundwater Less Than 50 Feet (20 points) ☒ (1) 50 Ft to 99 Ft (10 points) ☒ (2) Greater Than 100 Ft (0 points) ☒ (3)
ASSESSMENT	INTERPRETATI	Wellhead Protection Area: Is it less than 1000 ft from wells, springs, or other sources of fresh water extraction?, or; Is it less than 200 ft from a private domestic water source? (1) YES (20 points) (2) NO (0 points)
STA TIPE	ACT TITE	Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body Less Than 200 Ft (20 points) ☐ (1) 200 Ft to 1000 Ft (10 points) ☐ (2) Greater Than 1000 Ft (0 points) ☒ (3) Name of Surface Water Body
		(Surface Water Body: Perennial Rivers,Major Wash,Streams,Creeks, Irrigation Canals,Ditches,Lakes,Ponds) Distance to Nearest Ephemeral Stream ☐ (1) < 100'(Navajo Pits Only) ☐ (2) > 100'
	\downarrow	TOTAL HAZARD RANKING SCORE: POINTS
REMARK		REMOTES: DULY PIT ON LOCATION. PIT IS DRY. LOCATION IS ON A HILL NEXT TO SOME TRAILERS NORTH OF HWY. 64. REDUNG SHOWS LOCATION UNSIDE V.Z. BUT TOPO SHOWS LOCATION IS OUTSIDE V.Z.
RE		Push IN

	ORIGINAL PIT LOCATION Original Pit : a) Degrees from North \[\sqrt{81\cappa} \] Footage from Wellhead \[\frac{94'}{20'} \] b) Length : \[\frac{20'}{20'} \] Width : \[\frac{19'}{20'} \] Depth : \[\frac{3'}{20'} \]
ORIGINAL PIT LOCATION	20 20
	Remarks: TOOK PICTURES AT 12:16 P.M. END DUMP
REMARKS	
	Completed By: Signature Signature Solver Signature Signature

FIEL PIT REMEDIATION/CLOS RE FORM

,	
GENERAL	Meter: 72386_ Location: Sen Security #5 Coordinates: Letter: £ Section 21 Township: 29 Range: 10 Or Latitude Longitude Date Started: 6-20-94 Area: 10 Run: 93
TELD OBSERVATIONS	Sample Number(s): \(\begin{align*}
URE	Remediation Method: Excavation
SOTO	Soil Disposition: Envirotech (1) (3) Tierra Other Facility (2) Name: Pit Closure Date: 6-20-94 Pit Closed By: BEI
REMARKS	Remarks: No Markets Layer of Clay at Bottom of P.t.
	Signature of Specialist: Vale Wilson (SP3191) 04/07/94

_ಒට



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil

	SAMPLE	IDENTIFICA	TION			
	Field	d ID		Lab ID		
SAMPLE NUMBER:	VW 224		945	1483		
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	7238	lę .		N/A		
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	6-20-	94	13	J D		
SAMPLED BY:			I/A	1011		ł
DATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:		-21-94	1021	199		
DATE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	NIA		GLY H	NE SANK	Popul	
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	V G-	,	1909/41	NE SANSE /	////	I
REMARKS:	•					
REIVIANKS.						
		RESULTS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
			T			
PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIF		N/mal)
			DF	Q I	M(g)	V(ml)
BENZENE		MG/KG				
TOLUENE		MG/KG				
ETHYL BENZENE		MG/KG				
TOTAL XYLENES		MG/KG				
TOTAL BTEX		MG/KG				
TPH (418.1)	2200	MG/KG			2.02	28
HEADSPACE PID	244	PPM				
PERCENT SOLIDS	75.8	%				
The ourrogate Recovery was at	- TPH is by EPA Method 4	118.1 and BTEX is by EPA _% for this samp		was accep	otable.	

rrogate Recovery was at عند	10113	_% for this sample	All UA/UC was acceptable	G.
Narrative:				

DF = Dilution Factor Used

7/4/01

Ŕ

Page_

	I											
PROJECT NUMBER		PROJECT NAME PIT Clost	we Sure F	PROJECT NAME PIT Closure Project # 24324	7.			_	REQUESTED ANALYSIS	SIS	CONT. ACT LABOHATOHY P. O. NUMBEH	
CAMDI EDC: (Cincature	٦.			DATE			<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>	-				
ilde	11/2m	2		75-02-9	Z,	UN JA ATNO	JAMAS BAYT He		2020	<i>.</i> ##.		
	DATE	ш	MATRIX	SAMPLE NUMBER	JMBER	,TOT Э ∓О		473 A93 T8 A93	Aqa	1505	REMARKS	
05 426 B-184 420	6-20x.8		Sa.1	JUJIN		Ľ li	3	\ \		9'd		
94518062041025 SS:1	Bulk	325	/:25	140221		7	1/3	<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>		(6)		
1 5/8/ 6.2094/120 So	171600	22/	1,52	VW 2,22		N	1/2	لد		170		
94 54 82 6 2044 1230	2044		1.65	14223		7	1/2			199		
97 6483 6.20 1310	1.18/11.1		1.05	HUZZUY		7	7			200		
94/5484 62044 1430 SO:1	1 44.02	430	1:05	14225		14	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	~		102		
44 5445 6 2044 1430 SO.1	1.2041	08h	_	1226 WY		H		X				
9454862044435 SO:1	1 50 64 11	435	50.7	<<<.w		7	B					
94 S487 620 MOS 4848 48	1,20%	545	1:05	WJ228		1	(8)	· \		202		
		1	T									
								-				
PELINOUISH VELL	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	liture)		6.2094 43.39-1730	DATECTIME 35° RECEIVED BY: (Signally 994)	The Y	1	- FE	RELINGUISHED BY: (Signature)	Lure)	DATEITIME 30 RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	
RELINQUISH	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	ıfure)		ОФАТЕЛІМЕ	RECEIVED BY: (Signatu	nature)		뒢	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signatura)	(Dee)	PATETIME RECEIVED OF LABORATGRY BY: (Signature)	gnature)
REQUESTED D ROUTINE	REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME: ROUTINE DRUSH	ND TIME:			SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS	PEMARKS				RESULTS & INVOICES TO:	FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY	
CARRIER CO	0										EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY P. O. BOX 4990	≥
BILL NO.:					CHARGE CODE					505-599-2144		6 6 _

White - Testing Laboratory Canary - EPNG Lab Pink - Field Sampler

RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

PHILIP SERVICES CORP.

.000 Monroe Road Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 326-2262 FAX (505) 326-2388

Elevation:

Borehole Location:

GWL Depth:

Drilled By:

Well Logged By:

S. Pope

Date Started:

Date Completed: 1/21/98 1500

Borehole #	BH-1
Well #	
Page 1	of

Project Number: 1907 Phase: 1001,77
Project Name: EPFS 5 Wellhead Protection Pits

Project Location: SAN JACINTO #5

72386 T29, R10, Sec 21, E

Drilling Method: 4 1/4 ID HSA
Air Monitoring Method: PID

Depth (Feet)	Sample Number		Sample Type & Recover (inches)	Sample Description Classification System: USCS	USCS Symbol	Depth Lithology Change (feet)	ı	Monito Inits: Pf BH	_	Drilling Conditions & Blow Counts
IF.°				·						
5	1	<i>5</i>	12	Brown Medium - COARSE SAND Trace Silt and Clay, Loose Dry		·	0	0	0	1510 No Handspace
10	2	10	13	Gray CLAY trace Siltand Sand Mad - Stiff Moist, Med Plastic Gray SAND Med Coasegrained trace		9	0	0	710	HCODOR 15 15 115=780ppm
15	3	15 17	12	Silt, wore, Moist. Gray CLAY truce silt some Med to Sand, Med Plastic, Stiff, Mist		15	0	28	413	15-32 H5=648ppm
20	4	20 22	18	5#A Brownish Gran Cobble in bottom of spoon		2.1	0	30	75 9	Cohble @ 21
25	5	23 25		Brown Cobble i'n SAND and Clay Matrix, Med - Course Sand, Moist Y Very hard. TOB-24			0	38	586	Augur Refusal @23' Sample Refusal @12" 1550 H5=727ppm
30				~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	-					/A(#//
35										
- - - 40										

Comments:	AUGER Refusas	@ 23' dre to Abundant Colot	oles, Collect SAMPLE At 23-24'	
	FOR RTEX AND	TPH STP-35. Bore hole ar	outed, to Surface	
1 10 00 50 05	DT 144 G	Geologist Signature	Sur T. Pyer	_



Phase II - Dilling CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

	BILL NO.:	CARRIER CO.	PROUTINE PAUSH		RELINCOISHED BY: (Signature)	Just	RELINCOISHBUBY: (Signature)	A								950079	980078	LABID	SAMPLEHS: (Signature)	PROJECT NUMBER # 24324
			USH		gnature)	1	gnature)									1/z/kg	1/21/96	DATE	14	PROJECT NAME Pit Closure Project
						Ties										1550	1230	TIME	12/2	sure I
					DATE	1	1/21/98									برمج ا	Soit	MATRIX		roject
					DATE/TIME	1725										57	27	TI	DATE	1
	CHARGE CODE	<u> </u>	SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)									STP-35	P-34	FIELD ID	121/98	
			REMARKS		gneture)		(nature)									1	_	TOT OF	FAL NUM CONTAIN	BER ERS
												/	7			V6	V 6		SAMPLE TYPE	
į			i		20		22									×	×		PH 418.1	
					RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)		RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)					2/1/2		·			×		EX 8020	REQUE
					IED BY: (Si		ED 8Y: (S				Ó	3					74	TOH MSU	PID	REQUESTED AN
50.			RE		gnature)		(nature									586	791	PIL		YYSIS
505-599-2144			SULTS & IN							1						W		SEQU	ENCE	
4			RESULTS & INVOICES TO:							/						23-24	\vdash			CONTRA
	FARM				DATI		DATI		/							24';	5-3			ACT LABO
	FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499	SON	EIEI D SERVICES I ABOBATORY		DATE/TIME		DATE/TIME									۷ <u>-</u> ۱	3. 8 . 7	,		CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER
	ON, 7	ATUE		R	. #		22									٠ ۲	311-1.	20		O. NUMBI
	IEW I	AL C	<u>"</u>	Server o	CENNEDO		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)									7	Car A	REMARKS		A
F.	MEXI	ASC	080	12.10	FLABORA		Y: (Signatı									0.710	1-212			
-599-2261	CO 87	Š Š	TOB)	Ţ,	TORY BY:		ire)									4	(C(18)			
261	7499	ANY	`	The state of the s	RECEIMED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signature)										, ,	RH-1 SAN TOWNER #< 73886	38.5-38.8.311-1. KAT 11-21 DRIP Y-1.LDO			
								/								<u></u>	0			



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

	Field ID	Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER:	STP-35	980079
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	72386	San Jacinto #5
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	1/21/98	1550
PROJECT:	Phase	II Drilling
ATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:	1/26/98	1/26/98
TE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	1/30/98	2/2/98
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	VG	Brown Sand

RESULTS

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	QUALIFIERS
			DF Q M(g) V(ml)
BENZENE	<0.5	MG/KG	
TOLUENE	<0.5	MG/KG	
ETHYL BENZENE	<0.5	MG/KG	
TOTAL XYLENES	<1.5	MG/KG	
TOTAL BTEX	<3.0	MG/KG	
TPH (M8015)	11	MG/KG	
TPH (418.1)	220	MG/KG	
HEADSPACE PID	586	PPM	
PERCENT SOLIDS	96.2	%	

-- TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 -The Surrogate Recovery was at 103 % for this sample All QA/QC was acceptable.

Narrative:
T` M8015 run by AEN Labs.



Paragon Analytics, Inc.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (Diesel) Case Narrative

El Paso Field Services

Pit Closure 24324

Order Number - 9802002

- 1. This report consists of 2 soil samples received by Paragon on 02/03/98.
- 2. The soil samples were extracted by adding a methanol /water solution to the soil followed by hexane. This mixture is shaken and the hexane portion of the two-phase solution is removed for analysis.
- The extracts were then analyzed using GC with a DB-5.625 capillary column and a flame ionization detector (FID) according to protocols generally based on SW-846 Method 8000. The procedures are based on this general method because SW-846 does not have a specific method for TEPH or diesel range organics. The only true modification from this method is that TEPH(diesel) is a multicomponent mixture and is quantitated by summing the entire range, rather than individual peaks. All positive results were quantitated using the responses from the initial calibration curve using the external standard technique. Also, a confirmation column is not used, because the analyte is a multicomponent mixture and the specific carbon range of the peaks detected are specified on the individual sample reporting forms.
- 4. All samples were extracted and analyzed within the established holding times.
- 5. The method blank associated with this project was below the reporting limits for all analytes.
- 6. All matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries and RPDs were within acceptance criteria.
- 7. All blank spike and blank spike duplicate recoveries and RPDs were within the acceptance criteria.



- All surrogate recoveries were within acceptance criteria. 8.
- All initial and continuing calibration criteria were within acceptance criteria. 9.

The data contained in the following report have been reviewed and approved by the personnel listed below. In addition, Paragon Analytics, Inc. certifies that the analyses reported herein are true, complete and correct within the limits of the methods employed.

Wesley S. Mayfield Date
GC Analyst

Paragon Analytics, Incorporated

Sample Number(s) Cross-Reference Table

Paragon OrderNum: 9802002

Client Name: El Paso Field Services

Client Project Name: 24324 Client Project Number: Pit Closure

Client PO Number:

Client Sample	Lab Sample Number	COC Number	Matrix	Date Collected	Time Collected
980079	9802002-1	<u> </u>	Soil	1/21/98	15:50
980082	9802002-2		Soil	1/22/98	14:00

Phase II Drill
SAN JACINTO #5
Motor Gode 72386

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Modified Method 8015

Sample ID

980079

Lab Name: Paragon Analytics, Inc. Client Name: El Paso Field Services Client Project ID: Pit Closure 24324

Lab Sample ID: 9802002-1

Sample Matrix: Soil

Cleanup: N/A % Moisture: 0 %

Results based on wet weight

Date Collected: 1/21/98

Date Extracted: 2/04/98

Date Analyzed: 2/05/98

Sample Weight: 20 g Final Volume: 5 mL

Dilution Factor: 1

Analyte	Conc (mg/kg)	Reporting Limit (mg/kg)
TEPH ^I	11#	5.0

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Analyte	% Recovery	% Rec Limits
Hexacosane	93	54 - 146

ND = Not Detected at or above client requested reporting limit.

TEPH¹ = Any combination of diesel and other hydrocarbons within the range of C8 - C36 quantitated as diesel.

- The chromatogram indicates hydrocarbons in the range of C8 - C30

Phone II Drill Florance Lo Meter Code 75253

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Modified Method 8015

Sample ID

980082

Lab Name: Paragon Analytics, Inc. Client Name: El Paso Field Services Client Project ID: Pit Closure 24324

Lab Sample ID: 9802002-2

Sample Matrix: Soil

Cleanup: N/A % Moisture: 0 %

Results based on wet weight

Date Collected: 1/22/98

Date Extracted: 2/04/98

Date Analyzed: 2/05/98

Sample Weight: 20 g

Final Volume: 5 mL Dilution Factor: 1

Analyte	Conc (mg/kg)	Reporting Limit (mg/kg)
TEPH ¹	10#	5.0

SURROGATE RECOVERY

Analyte	% Recovery	% Rec Limits
Hexacosane	95	54 - 146

ND = Not Detected at or above client requested reporting limit.

TEPH¹ = Any combination of diesel and other hydrocarbons within the range of C8 - C36 quantitated as diesel.

- The chromatogram indicates hydrocarbons in the range of C16 - C36

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons Matrix Spike

Modified Method 8015

Sample ID

Lab Name: Paragon Analytics, Inc.

Client Name: El Paso Field Services Client Project ID: Pit Closure 24324

Lab Sample ID: 9802002-2MS

Sample Matrix: Soil

% Moisture: 0 %

Results based on wet weight

980082

Date Collected:

1/22/98

Date Extracted:

2/04/98

Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:

2/05/98

Sample Weight: 20 g

Final Volume: 5 mL

Dilution Factor: 1

Analyte	Spike	Sample	MS	MS	QC
	Added	Concentration	Concentration	Percent	Limits
	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	Recovery	% Rec
Diesel	25.0	10.2	35.1	100	43 - 139

Analyte	Spike Added (mg/kg)	MSD Concentration (mg/kg)	MSD Percent Recovery	RPD	QC Limits RPD
Diesel	25.0	37.6	110	7	20

SURROGATE RECOVERY MS/MSD

Analyte	% Recovery MS	% Recovery MSD	% Rec Limits
Hexacosane	107	106	54 - 146

D = Not Detected

Aceptably 3/4/61



PARAGON ANALYTICS, INC.

225 Commerce Drive ♦ Fort Collins, CO 80524 ♦ (800) 443-1511♦ (970) 490-1511 ♦ FAX (970) 490-1522

February 12, 1998

Mr. John Lambdin El Paso Field Services 770 W. Navajo Farmington, NM 87401

RE: Parago

Paragon Workorder: 98-02-002

Client Project Name: Pit Closure Client Project Number: 24324

Dear Mr. Lambdin:

Two soil samples were received from El Paso Field Services on February 3, 1998. The samples were scheduled for Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (Diesel) analysis. The results for this analysis are contained in the enclosed report pages 1-8.

Thank you for your confidence in Paragon Analytics, Inc. Should you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

Paragon Analytics, Inc.

Victoria Bayly

Project Manager

VB/arp

Enclosure: Report

(800) 443-1511 or (970) 490-1511 225 Com. a Drive Ft. Collins, CO 80524 PARAGON ANALYTICS, INC.

(970) 490-1522 · Fax

ಕ

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DATE 2-2-72 Page

tumber of Containers Time Date Date Time RELINGUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: % Moisture Сотрапу 8315 - Formaldehyde Print Print 06 | 68 muisaers 86/2/Z 0830 Date Time 822 / 972 muipey (A9X) muinerU (SPA) company Ferrix 名 uniuein aidojosi RELINGUISHED BY: JESEN ECEIVED BY: **ANALYSIS REQUESTED** Print essa / edqiA szora The gradie (Just 1951) 8 Sign. OF HOIS CAPE 8 A 1450 FIRL JARING mas ni ersismeneg ylissigi)" Date Time Tonne Cust Company FELDX RECEIVED BY: \$310/210 - HATC BNV. Print s'8J9\zebioùze9 - 0808 \$,00AS SW/09 · 0LZ8 \$540\85e0 · ecuns noc. XT38\soline\BETX H9AT - 1.814 0!! & Crease 9070/9071/413.2 0 1599-12 FAX NO. 20/1 2/05 MATRIX になる とをり AM 6011 1400 4251 85P TIME 200 DATE ARMIN 50077 28 14112-665 11/10/ 1300E 10026 PHONE NO. SAMPLE ID **OJECT INFORMATION** PORT TO: DMPANY: DDRESS: AMPLER: OMIMENTS:

<u>QISTRIBUTION</u>: White, Canary - PARAGON ANALYTICS, INC. Pink - Originator

* DO NOT WRITE IN SHADED AREAS

Paragon Analytics, Inc. - Fort Collins, Colorado

CONDITION OF SAMPLE UPON RECEIPT

CLIENT: El Paso Field Suces SHIPPING CONTAINER #: Cooles													
WORKORDER NO. 9802002 INITIALS: 18	DA	те: Цз	3/98										
1. Does this project require special handling according to NEESA, Level 3,		Yes	(Ng)										
or CLP protocols?		İ											
If yes, complete a. and b.			Ì										
a. Cooler Temperature													
b. Lot No's.			1										
c. Airbill Number													
2. Are custody seals on the cooler intact? If so, how many	N/A	Yes	No										
3. Are custody seals on sample containers intact?	(N/A)	Yes	No										
4. Is there a Chain of Custody (COC) or other representative documents,	~	(Yes)	No										
letters or shipping memos?													
5. Is the COC complete?	N/A	Yes	No										
Relinquished: Yes V No Requested Analysis: Yes No No	,												
6. Is the COC in agreement with the samples received?		Yes	No										
No. of Samples: Yes No Sample ID's: Yes No			1										
Matrix: Yes No No. of Containers: Yes No	\frown												
7. Are the samples requiring chemical preservation preserved correctly?	N/A)	Yes	No										
8. Is there enough sample? If so, are they in the proper containers?		¥es ⟨	No										
9. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?		Yes 4	- No										
10. Were the sample(s) shipped on ice?	N/A	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	No										
11. Were all sample containers received intact? (not broken or leaking, etc.)		Yes	No										
12. Are samples requiring no headspace, headspace free?	N/A	Yes	No										
13. Do the samples require quarantine?	\leq	Yes	No										
14. Do samples require Paragon disposal?	(Yes	MO										
15. Did the client return any unused bottles?	1	Yes (No)										
Describe "NO" items (except No's 1, 13, &14):			-										
Was the client contacted? Yes No If yes, Date: Name of person contacted: Describe actions taken or client instructions:													
Group Leader's Signature: Date:													

Cooler Temperature: 4°C (TempBIL)

BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

980079

Cila

Date Printed :

2/4/98

F11	e	:	900079	Date Frinted :	214130	
Soil Mas	s (g)	:	5.31	Multiplier (L/g) :	0.00094	
Extraction vo	I. (mL)	:	10	CAL FACTOR (Analytical):	200	
Shot Volum	e (uL)	:	50	CAL FACTOR (Report):	0.18832	
				DILUTION FACTOR:	1	Det. Limit
Benzene	(ug/L)	:	0.00	Benzene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.471
Toluene	(ug/L)	:	0.00	Toluene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.471
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L)	:	0.00	Ethylbenzene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.471
p & m-xylene	(ug/L)		0.00	p & m-xylene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.942
o-xylene	(ug/L)		0.00	o-xylene (mg/Kg):	0.000	0.471
•	,			Total xylenes (mg/Kg):	0.000	1.412
				Total BTEX (mg/Kg):	0.000	

PHILIP

SITE SKETCH

Serial No. SS-	Title	
Project Name EPFS 5 wellhood Pr		Project No. <u>19007</u>
Project Manager S PopE		Phase.Task No <i>1001,77</i>
Client Company FDFS		<u></u>
Site Name SAN JacINTO #5	72386 T29, RIC	0, Sec 21, E
Site Address		HWY 64 (New)
(Include north arrow and scale or dimensions. If available	Dee, preprint CAD drawing of sile on this low	N N

								_	·	 	,		 			_				7	
BILL NO.:	٦	REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME		RELINQUISHED BY: (S	Kowe (Chron)	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)									980746	980745	LABID	PAUL	# 24324		Natural Gas Company
		OUND TIME:		ignature)	Arch (gnature)									19/20	10/20	DATE	10			as Comp
					(C) Par										135 50,1	13:00 50-1	TIME	Archuleta		0) E
				DATE/TIME	176	DATE/										201	MATRIX	जी कि	roject	Phuse	
						PALLIZES									PRA-	Pag	읊	lo/		F	1
CHARGE CODE	5.00 A	SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	denna	RECEIVED BY: (Signature)						/			7	PRA-2	FIELD ID	[0/20/48		Excavation	1
i	-waxel	REMARKS		nature)	6	nature)									_	_	OF	TAL NUM CONTAIN	BER ERS	CCX	_오
					nd	706						/			B	16		SAMPLE TYPE SOL PH 418.1	_	5	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
	-	3600	+	RELI	al.										<u> </u>		<u> </u>	418.1 EX 8020	ינ		CUST
		17		RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	Ennio e	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signatura)					/		-				-	PID	REQUESTED ANALYSIS		ODY RI
				BY: (Signatu	100	3Y: (Signatu													D ANALYS		ECORD
E		RESULT		(e)	ind	1 =				/				Bukah	I	2999	Heads DI	D	Sis) (*)	
500 5144		RESULTS & INVOICES TO:				<u> </u>				 /					W	12	SEUL	ENCE	18	11.94	1/10
FAR	יים <u>יי</u>	ES TO:	10/20/08 1605	Q	10-20-98	Q									13/22	SAN	00		CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER	12 11 98 Ocon.	2 2 2
MING	ASO I	פון כ	160	DATE/TIME	8 1415	DATE/TIME			/						7	l 1			ORATORY	12-1	
TON,	VATUI 4990		<u>٦</u>	_	75											Jacin To			P. O. NUMB	11-98	`
VEW MEX	EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY P. O. BOX 4990	S V A B O E	SY	RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signature)		RECEIVED BY: (Signature)							-			*	REMARKS		ER	Page _	Dana
XICO 8749	COME	ATOB	Ritar	DRATORY BY		nature)	/									72					
7499	ANY	<	R	': (Signature)												7236				9	L
							<u> </u>]	



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT PIT CLOSURE PROJECT

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

	Field ID	Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER:	PRA-2	980745
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	72386	San Jacinto #5
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	10/20/98	1300
PROJECT:	Phase III	Excavation
DATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:	10/27/98	10/27/98
DATE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	10/22/98	10/27/98
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	VG	SOIL

Field Remarks: Sample Depth - 21'

Approved By:

RESULTS

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIFIE	QUALIFIERS			
	•		DE	0	Mo	Y(iii)		
BENZENE	<1.0	MG/KG						
TOLUENE	6.28	MG/KG						
ETHYL BENZENE	2.23	MG/KG						
TOTAL XYLENES	32.4	MG/KG						
TOTAL BTEX	73.3	MG/KG						
TPH (MOD.8015)	824	MG/KG	vooggaangeen ebbreevireenesse					
HEADSPACE PID	2999	РРМ						
PERCENT SOLIDS	83.1	%						

The Surrogate Recovery was at attention ative:	109.1	418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Met% for this sample	All QA/QC was acceptable.	
DF = Dilution Factor Used				



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT PIT CLOSURE PROJECT

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

	Field ID	Lab ID	
SAMPLE NUMBER:	PRA-3	980746	
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	72386	San Jacinto #5	
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	10/20/98	1355	
PROJECT:	Phase III	Excavation	
DATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:	10/27/98	10/27/98	
DATE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	10/22/98	10/26/98	
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	Blank	SOIL	

Field Remarks: Blank

RESULTS

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS C			UAUFIERS.		
	1		DF		M(g)	V(ml)	
BENZENE	<0.5	MG/KG			. <u>.</u>		
TOLUENE	<0.5	MG/KG					
ETHYL BENZENE	<0.5	MG/KG					
TOTAL XYLENES	<1.5	MG/KG					
TOTAL BTEX	<3	MG/KG					
TPH (MOD.8015)	66	MG/KG	casarananannaasanananananana		50000000000000000000000000000000000000		
HEADSPACE PID	0	PPM					
PERCENT SOLIDS	100.0	%					

-- TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --

The	Surrogate Recovery was atative:	103.4	% for this sample	All QA/QC was acceptable.	
The	TPH is thought to be due to cros	ss contaminatio	<u>n.</u>		
DF	= Dilution Factor Used				
۸	round Du			Date:	



2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 Phone (505) 344-3777



Pinnacle Lab ID number November 04, 1998

810087

EL PASO FIELD SERVICES 770 WEST NAVAJO

FARMINGTON,

NM

87401

Project Name

PHASE III EXC.

Project Number

(none)

Attention:

JOHN LAMBDIN

Pinnacle Laboratories, Inc., (ADHS License No. AZ0592), received a 10/23/98 On request to analyze non-aq samples. The samples were analyzed with EPA methodology or equivalent methods. The results of these analyses and the quality control data, which follow each set of analyses, are enclosed.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (505)344-3777.

Kimberly D. McNeill **Project Manager**

H. Mitchell Rubenstein, Ph. D.

General Manager

MR: mt

Enclosure

Deviewed and Accepted





CLIENT	: EL PASO FIELD SERVICES	PINNACLE ID	: 810087
PROJECT#	: (none)	DATE RECEIVED	: 10/23/98
PROJECT NAME	: PHASE III EXC.	REPORT DATE	: 11/4/98
AEN			DATE
ID. #	CLIENT DESCRIPTION	MATRIX	COLLECTED
01	980745	NON-AQ	10/20/98
02	980746	NON-AQ	10/20/98



2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 Phone (505) 344-3777 Fax (505) 344-4413

GAS CHROMOTOGRAPHY RESULTS

TEST

: EPA 8015 MODIFIED (DIRECT INJECT)

CLIENT

: EL PASO FIELD SERVICES

PINNACLE I.D.: 810087

PROJECT#

: (none)

PROJECT NAME

PHASE III EXC.

PROJECT	NAME	: PHASE III EX	.C.				
SAMPLE				DATE	DATE	DATE	DIL.
ID.#	CLIENT I.D.		MATRIX	SAMPLED	EXTRACTED	ANALYZED	FACTOR
01	980745		AQUEOUS	10/20/98	10/27/98	10/27/98	1
02	980746		AQUEOUS	10/20/98	10/27/98	10/27/98	1
PARAMET		DET. LIMIT	UN	ITS	01	02	
	DROCARBONS, C6-C10	2/.0	MG	/KG	800	66	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	OROCARBONS, C10-C22	1.0	MG	/KG	24	< 1.0	
	DROCARBONS, C22-C36	1.0	MG	/KG	< 1.0	< 1.0	
	ATED SUM:				824	66	
SUKROG	ATE:				405	00	
O-TERPH	ENYL (%)				105	92	
SURROG	ATE LIMITS	(66 - 151)					

CHEMIST NOTES:

N/A



2709-D Pan American Freeway NE Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 Phone (505) 344-3777 Fax (505) 344-4413

GAS CHROMOTOGRAPHY RESULTS

REAGENT BLANK

TEST

: EPA 8015 MODIFIED (DIRECT INJECT)

BLANK I.D.

: 102798

PINNACLE I.D.

: 810087

CLIENT

: EL PASO FIELD SERVICES

DATE EXTRACTED
DATE ANALYZED

: 10/27/98 : 10/27/98

PROJECT#

: (none)

SAMPLE MATRIX

: NON-AQ

PROJECT NAME

: PHASE III EXC.

PARAMETERUNITSFUEL HYDROCARBONS, C6-C10MG/KG< 10</td>FUEL HYDROCARBONS, C10-C22MG/KG< 5.0</td>FUEL HYDROCARBONS, C22-C36MG/KG< 5.0</td>

SUPROGATE:

O. RPHENYL (%)

105

SURROGATE LIMITS

(80 - 151)

CHEMIST NOTES:

N/A

PLEASE FILL THIS FORM IN COMPLETELY.

SHADED AREAS ARE FOR LAB USE ONLY.

American Environmental Network (NM), Inc. PROJECT MANAGER: CUSTODY SEALS SHIPPED VIA: PROJ. NO RECEIVED INTACT NO. CONTAINERS P.O. NO. PROJ. NAME: FAX: BILL TO: COMPANY: **ADDRESS** COMPANY PHONE ADDRESS: SEC CENT PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIP Phase 980746 980745 Fed FARMINGTON 770 West NAVAjo PASO John ~66S 10/20/98 Field LAM PRIOR AUTHORIZATION IS REQUIRED FOR RUSH PROJECTS COMMENTS: METHANOL PRESERVATION CERTIFICATION REQUIRED: (RUSH) []24hr 1355 1300 Services FIXED FEE Soi ☐ 48hr So 8740 ∐72hr □ NM ☐1 WEEK Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) TRPH □ SDWA DATE: 10/ (MOD.8015) Diesel/Direct Inject (M8015) Gas/Purge & Trap 8021 (BTEX)/8015 (Gasoline) OTHER 8021 (BTEX) ☐ MTBE ☐ TMB ☐ PCE 8021 (TCL) 8021 (EDX) (NORMAL) 8021 (HALO) 8021 (CUST) 504.1 EDB □ / DBCP □ . RELINQUISHED BY: ... Company EPE Printed Name Printed Name Signature: Company RECEIVED BY THE TANK 1. ANALYS 8260 (TCL) Volatile Organics 8260 (Full) Volatile Organics 8260 (CUST) Volatile Organics SHEQUEST AEN(NM) Accession #: 8260 (Landfill) Volatile Organics Time: Date Pesticides /PCB (608/8081) Herbicides (615/8151) 0800 Base/Neutral/Acid Compounds GC/MS (625/8270) Polynuclear Aromatics (610/8310) General Chemistry: RELINQUISHED BY: Printed Name Signature: RECEIVED BY: (LAB) Company American Environental Network (NM), Inc. Priority Pollutant Metals (13) Target Analyte List Metals (23) RCRA Metals (8) Date Ime. RCRA Metals by TCLP (Method 1311) Metals: 'n N NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

./5/98 AEN Inc.: American Environmental Network (NM), Inc. • 2709-D Pan American Freeway, NE • Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 • (505) 344-3777 • Fax (505) 344-4413

DISTRIBUTION: wnite - AEN, Canary - Origina

FIELD PIT REMEDIATION/CLOSURE FORM Phase III Exc.

GENERAL	Meter: 72386 Location: SAN Jacinto #5 Coordinates: Letter: E Section 21 Township: 29 Range: 10 Or Latitude Longitude Date Started: 10-20-98 Area: 10 Run: 23
FIELD OBSERVATIONS	Sample Number(s): PRA-2 PRA-3 Sample Depth: ZI' Feet Final PID Reading 2999 ppm PID Reading Depth ZI' Feet Yes No Groundwater Encountered (1) (2) Approximate Depth Feet
CLOSURE	Remediation Method: Excavation
EMARKS	Remarks: PID (ending (N-2999 ppm) (\$-2999 ppm) (E-2430 ppm) (W-2999 ppm) (B-1735 ppm) (C-2999 ppm) Pit Size ZIXZIXZI Black Combanianated Soil at 8' Signature of Specialist: Quel Carbleta

Read and Understood By

13.31

9.10

14.13

11.87

100

95.4

99.9

Continued by Page

15.95

11.71

16.75

14.50

2.64-15.95= 13.31

2.61-12.15= 9.54

2.62-16.76=14.14

12.63-15.45=12.82

980745

980746

980747

980749

780750

Signed

BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

File	:	980745	Date Printed :	10/27/98
Soil Mass	(a) :	5.07	Multiplier (L/g) :	0.00099
Extraction vol.		20	CAL FACTOR (Analytical):	400
Shot Volume	•	50	CAL FACTOR (Report):	0.39448

			DILUTION	FACTOR:	2	Det. Limit
Benzene	(ug/L) : <0).5	Benzene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.986
Toluene	(ug/L) :	15.91	Toluene	(mg/Kg):	6.275	0.986
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L) :	5.66	Ethylbenzene	(mg/Kg):	2.234	0.986
p & m-xylene	(ug/L) :	63.05	p & m-xylene	(mg/Kg):	24.873	1.972
o-xylene	(ug/L) :	19.04	o-xylene	(mg/Kg):	7.511	0.986
,	,		Total xylenes	(mg/Kg):	32.384	2.959
			Total BTEX	(mg/Kg):	73.276	

BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

10/27/98 Date Printed File 980746 0.00089 Multiplier (L/g) : 5.61 Soil Mass (g) : 200 **CAL FACTOR (Analytical):** Extraction vol. (mL): 10 CAL FACTOR (Report): 0.17825 50 Shot Volume (uL):

		DILUTION	FACTOR:	1	Det. Limit
Benzene	(ug/L) : <0.5	Benzene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.446
	(ug/L) : <0.5	Toluene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.446
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L) : <0.5	Ethylbenzene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.446
p & m-xylene	(ug/L) : <1.0	p & m-xylene			0.891
o-xylene	(ug/L) : <0.5	o-xylene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.446
-		Total xylenes	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	1.337
		Total BTEX	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	



Remit to: Pinnacle Laboratories, Inc.

P.O. Box 36720

Albuquerque, NM 87176-6720

Phone: (505) 344-3777 Fax: (505) 344-4413

EPFS Sample #'s

El Paso Field Service Co. Bill

770 West Navajo To:

Farmington, NM 87401

980745 and 980746

PO Number

Invoice Date 78272 11/ 4/98

Project

Client #: 850-020

Project Name: Phase III Exc.

Terms

MC# 72386 SAN TACENTO #5

Original BALANCE DUE:

95.23

			Ne	t 30	PIN ALB-810	
	Description			Rate	9	Amount
Quantity 2	EPA Method 8015 Diesel (Direct Inject)			45	.00	90.00
	APPROVED FOR PAYMENT DATE	48 - OPNM AINT	- CONT	L- CTPRF	=	
	NM Gross Receipts Tax			5	.8125%	5.2
Accessi Authori	on #: 810087 zed By: John Lambdin				TOTAL:	95.2